
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Virtual Social 
Care, Housing and 
Public Health 
Policy Overview 
Committee
Date: TUESDAY, 19 JANUARY 

2021

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: VIRTUAL - LIVE ON THE 
COUNCIL'S YOUTUBE 
CHANNEL: HILLINGDON 
LONDON

Meeting 
Details:

Virtual Meeting

Councillors on the Committee

Philip Corthorne, (Chairman Designate)
Heena Makwana (Vice-Chairman)
Judith Cooper
Alan Deville
Tony Eginton (Opposition Lead)
Janet Gardner
Becky Haggar
Paula Rodrigues
Steve Tuckwell

Published: 11 January 2021

This agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below:

Contact: Liz Penny
Tel: 01895 250185
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Terms of Reference

The Following Terms of Reference are common to all Policy Overview Committees 
(referred to as “The overview role”):

1. To conduct reviews of policy, services or aspects of service which have either 
been referred by Cabinet, relate to the Cabinet Forward Plan, or have been 
chosen by the Committee according to the agreed criteria for selecting such 
reviews;

2. To monitor the performance of the Council services within their remit (including 
the management of finances and risk);

3. To comment on the proposed annual service and budget plans for the Council 
services within their remit before final approval by Cabinet and Council;

4. To consider the Forward Plan and comment as appropriate to the decision-maker 
on Key Decisions which relate to services within their remit (before they are taken 
by the Cabinet);

5. To review or scrutinise decisions made or actions taken by the Cabinet, a Cabinet 
Member, a Council Committee or an officer.

6. To make reports and recommendations to the Council, the Leader, the Cabinet, a 
Policy Overview Committee or any other Council Committee arising from the 
exercise of the preceding terms of reference.

7. In accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007, to consider ‘Councillor Calls For Action’ (CCfA) submissions.

To perform the overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters:
1. Social care services for children, young persons and children with special needs
2. Oversee the Council’s Corporate Parenting responsibilities
3. Adoption and Fostering
4. Family Services
5. Adult Social Care
6. Older People’s Services 
7. Care and support for people with physical disabilities, mental health problems 

and learning difficulties
8. Asylum Seekers
9. Local Authority Public Health services 
10. Encouraging a fit and healthy lifestyle 
11. Health Control Unit, Heathrow 
12. Encouraging home ownership 
13. Social and supported housing provision for local residents
14. Homelessness and housing needs
15. Home energy conservation 
16. National Welfare and Benefits changes



Agenda

1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 10

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked as Part II will be 
considered in Private

5 Committee Review: Making the Council more autism friendly: 
Findings and Survey results

11 - 42

6 2021/2022 Budget Proposals For Services within the Remit of the 
Social Care, Housing & Public Health Policy Overview Committee

43 - 54

7 Voids Management Update 55 - 78

8 Forward Plan 79 - 90

9 Work Programme 91 - 94



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

SOCIAL CARE, HOUSING AND PUBLIC HEALTH 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

26 November 2020

Meeting held at VIRTUAL - Live on the Council's 
YouTube channel: Hillingdon London

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Ian Edwards (Chairman)
Heena Makwana (Vice-Chairman)
Tony Eginton (Opposition Lead)
Janet Gardner
Becky Haggar
Paula Rodrigues
Steve Tuckwell

Witnesses Present:
Stephanie and Toni Mullally – representing HACS

LBH Officers Present: 
Tiffany Boreham, Benefits Team Manager
Gavin Fernandez, Head of Service - Adult Social Care
Sunita Ghudial, Benefit & Governance Manage
Kate Kelly-Talbot, Assistant Director - Adult Social Work
Muir Laurie, Deputy Director of Exchequer Services & Business Assurance
Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer
Rod Smith, Residents Services - Tenancy Services

24.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Judith Cooper and Alan Deville. 

25.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

26.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING DATED 21 OCTOBER 
2020  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 21 October 2020 be approved 
as an accurate record.

27.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items were in Part I and would be considered in public. It was 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



agreed that items 6 and 8 would be considered in tandem as they were on a similar 
theme; item 7 would therefore be considered prior to item 6.

28.    COMMITTEE REVIEW: MAKING THE COUNCIL MORE AUTISM FRIENDLY: 
WITNESS SESSION 3  (Agenda Item 5)

HACS

Two witnesses were in attendance – Toni and Stephanie Mullally – representing 
Hillingdon Autistic Care and Support (HACS). Members were informed that HACS had 
been founded in 1997 by parents in of children in Hillingdon affected by autism. It was 
confirmed that HACS supported over 300 families at present and had a large 
professional database consisting of teachers, SENCOs, health visitors and mental 
health professionals. 

Councillors
[...]
 successfully migrated to 
Universal Credit out of a total of 10,000. In light of this, Members enquired how 
Hillingdon was faring. It was confirmed that stress testing during the pandemic had 
strengthened the service; different ways of working had been introduced and changes 
made to meet demand. It was confirmed that existing claims in Hillingdon had been 
due to migrate over to Universal Credit in November 2020 but this had been delayed 
temporarily due to the pandemic. 

In response to Members’ requests for clarification it was confirmed that, although it was 
impossible to guarantee that no one had been missed, those who did not come forward 
were often evidenced by arrears of rent accruing. This would provide an indicator that 
there was a need to engage and support these people. It was reported that all 
Universal Credit claims had to be verified on behalf of the DWP and 100% of claims 
had been turned around within the required timeframe of 5 days. Staff had worked from 
home 7 days a week to meet these demands and had proactively contacted claimants 
to offer support.

Members extended their gratitude to all those involved in this endeavour and 
commended them for their valiant efforts in working proactively to get the job done and 

Page 8



support residents during such a difficult time. 

RESOLVED That the Committee:

Noted the continuing efforts of the Council and its partners to support residents 
in accessing and managing their Universal Credit claims and in particular the 
efforts of the Council and its partners to support vulnerable households in 
Hillingdon during the unprecedented financial challenges facing households as a 
result of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

32.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED: That the Social Care, Housing & Public Health Policy Overview 
Committee noted items going to Cabinet. 

33.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 10)

RESOLVED: That the Social Care, Housing & Public Health Committee 
considered the Work Programme and noted its contents. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.37 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee – 19 January 2021 

‘MAKING THE COUNCIL MORE AUTISM FRIENDLY’ REVIEW INCLUDING 
RESULTS OF MANAGERS’ AUTISM QUESTIONNAIRE

Committee name Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview 
Committee 

Officer reporting Steve Clarke, Democratic Services

Papers with report Appendix A1/A2 – ‘Making the Council more Autism Friendly’ 
Questionnaire Results
Appendix B – Review Scoping Report ‘Making the Council more 
Autism Friendly’
Appendix C – Autism Review: Minutes from previous meetings

Wards All

HEADLINES

This is an opportunity for the Committee to receive feedback from the managers of the Council’s 
various public facing service areas on the steps taken to facilitate an autism-friendly 
environment.

In addition, for the Committee’s information and to aid in the formulation of future 
recommendations arising from the review, attached as appendices are the review’s original 
scoping report (Appendix B) and a timeline with the relevant minutes from the Committee’s 
meetings (Appendix C). Members are asked to explore any early findings or ideas for possible 
future recommendations to form the basis of the Committee’s report into making the Council 
more autism friendly.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee:

1) Note and comment on the results of the autism questionnaire directed at managers 
of the Council’s public facing service environments; and

2) Note the Committee’s review into making the Council more autism friendly and 
explore findings and ideas
[...]
ocal residents.

44. The Council continues to benchmark Fees and Charges against those of neighbouring 
authorities and other service providers, with charges being set at a maximum of 90% of 
the relevant benchmark for residents, and at benchmark for non-residents where 
applicable.  This realignment of charges does not directly impact upon budgets within 
this Policy and Overview Committee’s remit, although proposals include Proposals 
include uplifts to Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) licence fees, the introduction of 
Housing Act Notice fees, a Penalty Charge Notice fee for non-compliance with a 
Remedial Notice and professional advice fees to landlords to raise standards in HMOs.

Capital Programme 

45. The Council's current capital programme, as approved by Cabinet and Council in 
February 2020, continues to be focused on the provision of sufficient school places to 
meet rising demand across the borough.  This programme has been reviewed and 
amending to reflect the ongoing priorities of the Council.  The following key amendment 
items within the Capital Programme fall within the remit of Social Care, Housing and 
Public Health Policy Overview Committee.

a. A £200k uplift in the £250k budget established in February 2016 for autism respite 
accommodation on the 1&2 Merrimans site is included to facilitate six larger 
bedrooms and a dedicated sensory room.

b. It is proposed to reduce the annual £100k budget for PSRG/LPRG to £50k per 
annum, reflecting both current and historic activity levels.

46. A review of financing assumptions has been undertaken, with £2,824k unallocated 
capital funding included in the Better Care Fund being allocated to fund the purchase of 
Social Care equipment previously financed from borrowing.

Page 53



Classification: Public
Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee – 19 January 2021

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

47. The budget proposals for 2021/22 are based on the tenth full year of self-financing for 
the Housing Revenue Account.  Under self-financing, the regulations maintain a ring-
fence around the Council's provision of housing, the cost of which is fully supported by 
rental income.

48. This position includes rent increases of CPI+1% per annum from 2021/22 to 2025/26 to 
reflect Government policy, whilst providing for substantial investment in new General 
Needs. There is also no change to the HRA rent policy.

49. Included within the proposals is a contribution to support in-year capital investment of 
£19,021k, whilst maintaining HRA General Balance at their current level.  This planned 
use of balances reflects increased investment in new housing stock, and the underlying 
financial position of the HRA remains robust.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

THE COUNCIL'S BUDGET: MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FOECAST 2021/22 - 2025/26, 
presented to 10 December 2020 Cabinet Meeting

Page 54



Classification: Public 
Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee – 19 January 2021

Voids Management Update 

Committee name Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee

Officer reporting Rod Smith – Residents Services

Papers with report Appendix 1 – Void to let case study examples

Ward All

HEADLINES

The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an understanding of the empty 
property [known as ‘void property’] management process, the contributions made by various 
service teams, the interfaces in the ‘end to end process’ and performance associated with this 
core landlord function. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee:

1. Notes the content of this report including the work which has been undertaken and 
the work which is ongoing to make best use of the Council’s available housing stock 
and to mitigate the extent of rent loss.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Void Property Management as a landlord function
Empty property management is a core landlord function sitting alongside other key landlord 
functions such as undertaking repairs a
[...]
esources may need to be allocated

Changes delivered since 2019
Quality assurance frameworks have been developed and put in place to pick up any anomalies 
at the earliest point in the process and to break the cycle of any repeat performance issues.

A tracking system has been developed and implemented between the Void Repairs Team and 
the Lettings Team. This system, for every void which is with Repairs, notifies the Lettings Team 
of the expected return date and any changes to the expected return date.  Through close 
monitoring the Lettings Team use the date to forward plan key parts of their process including the 
verification of applicants and setting up viewings. It also enables Lettings Officers to chase any 
outstanding information or verifications to ensure all checks are completed by the time the works 
are completed and the property is ready to let. 

A new service level agreement has been developed and agreed between Counter Fraud and 
Housing Services to create flexibility with verification turnaround times. In summary terms the 
performance expectation moved away from a blanket target time to a more targeted approach 
depending on what stage of the process the void is at. There is no gain in receiving verifications 
for applicants on a property which will not be ready to let for two weeks but real gains can be 
made on receiving verifications back when a property will be ready to let and a viewing has been 
set up with two days’ notice. 

Using feedback from the Viewings Officers and the dedicated Downsizing Officer within the 
Lettings Team, an enhanced void standard was developed and used to address high refusal rates 
on properties which were identified as ‘harder to let’. These were principally age restricted 
bungalows for older people. This targeted approach produced positive outcomes and the 
increased void property spend was offset by reduced rent loss.

A pilot initiative has been undertaken using one of the two void repair contractors in relation to 
viewings whilst void repair works are in progress. This pilot has demonstrated a real improvement 
in void turnaround times once the property is ready to let and work is ongoing in terms of 
identifying properties which are suitable to view using this approach. 

The Void Repairs Service undertook a retendering process in relation to its void repairs contract 
in the lead up to the expiry of the existing term contractor on 2nd April 2020. The tender took into 
consideration all aspects of a modern Void Repair Service and was geared toward a one stop 
shop for works of a varied nature and value, reducing the need to employ multiple contractors to 

Page 61



Classification: Public 
Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee – 19 January 2021

complete a single void. The tender recommended the use of two contractors to undertake void 
property repairs divided into North and South areas. This ensured that void properties are 
returned as quickly and effectively as possible and ensures that cover could be provided by one 
contractor if the other one failed or was unable to cope with the volume of new voids coming 
through. Evidence to date has demonstrated the real value of having two contractors working in 
parallel but able to provide mutual support.

Current service improvement objectives
Based upon progress to date it is planned to accelerate and roll out the approach to viewings 
whilst works are in progress to help reduce overall void to let times. The pilot approach has been 
restricted to family sized accommodation. 

The verifications process is under review to establish if the time between verification visits can be 
increased whilst still maintaining the same level of assurance. This would ensure a larger pool of 
applicants who were verified at any one time. In addition, a targeted approach to verifications is 
actively being considered by way of a rolling program of visits to applicants in priority bands. This 
would mean tha
[...]
friendly: Findings and Survey results
	210119 - APP A1 - Autism Survey
	210119 - APP A2 - Autism Survey Responses
	210119 - APP B - Autism Review Scoping Report.v2
	210119 - APP C - Autism Review Timeline

	6 2021/2022 Budget Proposals For Services within the Remit of the Social Care, Housing & Public Health Policy Overview Committee
	7 Voids Management Update
	8 Forward Plan
	Forward Plan Appx A

	9 Work Programme
	Draft work programme v2






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

SOCIAL CARE, HOUSING AND PUBLIC HEALTH 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

19 January 2021

Meeting held at VIRTUAL - Live on the Council's 
YouTube channel: Hillingdon London

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman)
Heena Makwana (Vice-Chairman)
Judith Cooper
Alan Deville
Tony Eginton (Opposition Lead)
Janet Gardner
Becky Haggar
Paula Rodrigues
Steve Tuckwell

LBH Officers Present: 
Kate Kelly-Talbot, Assistant Director - Adult Social Work
Gemma McNamara, Finance Manager - Transformation, Finance and Chief Executive's 
Office
Melissa Murphy, Housing Register, Allocations and Lettings Manager
Poppy Reddy, Head of Service - Court and Children with Disabilities
Rod Smith, Service Manager - Tenancy Services
Carole Lewis, SEND Advisory Service Manager
Dominika Michalik, SEND Service Manager
Tony Zaman, Corporate Director of Social Care
Dan Kennedy, Director, Housing, Environment, Education, Performance, Health & 
Wellbeing

35.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies had been received.

36.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

37.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 26 November 2020 be 
approved as an accurate record.



38.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items were in Part I and would be considered in public.

39.    COMMITTEE REVIEW: MAKING THE COUNCIL MORE AUTISM FRIENDLY: 
FINDINGS AND SURVEY RESULTS  (Agenda Item 5)

The Chairman introduced the item and summarised the progress made thus far with 
the review. It was noted that the scheduling of the review had been heavily impacted by 
the onset of the Covid-19 pandemic in March 2020, leading to an extended review 
schedule; there had also been changes to the Committee’s membership which 
presented further challenges. The Chairman drew attention to the witness sessions 
which had taken place over the course of the review and the minutes from previous 
meetings; further to this, it was noted that the following discussion of ideas was to form 
the basis for the Committee’s recommendations arising from the review. Key officers 
were present to advise Members if required.

An initial idea for one of the primary recommendations arising from the review was the 
need for the Council’s public facing service environments to adopt a practical corporate 
standard, or checklist, to ensure a consistent approach in making those areas more 
autism friendly. Having autism friendly signage in publicly accessible areas was 
highlighted as an important measure to take. Members were in agreement that this 
would give uniformity to the places in which residents with autism access day to day 
Council services.

The Committee expressed particular interest in the rollout of autism training for front 
line staff and were minded to explore the possibility of making it a mandatory part of the 
training offer for staff who regularly interact with residents. Members welcomed the 
training that had already taken place for front line staff but noted that this would ideally 
be expanded to more staff, Councillors were inclined to have officers examine the 
prospect of different forms of training, when circumstances allowed.

There was interest in the support offered to parents and carers of children who may fall 
short of having an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP). It was noted that the 
SEND Advisory Service offers training and workshops to parents and carers through 
their ‘Early Bird’ and ‘Signet’ programmes; the Signet programme was not only 
accessible to families with children with a diagnosis of autism but also children who 
presented social communication needs without a formal autism diagnosis. The delivery 
of these programmes was scheduled to increase over the coming months. It was noted 
that the scope of the review’s recommendations were targeted primarily towards the 
way in which residents with autism access the Council’s services and not necessarily 
the statutory care services and packages offered to residents with autism.

Members were minded to explore the feasibility of providing access to, and information 
about, the Council’s services at one centrally located point to improve accessibility for 
residents with autism. This could minimise the need for residents with autism to 
repeatedly access different locations, be it physically or online, to contact the Council’s 
services.

The Committee sought information on the feasibility and the merits of seeking Autism 
Accreditation for the Council as a whole, or particular Council services, through the 
National Autistic Society. Further to this, the idea was raised of possibly having an 



autism ambassador within each department, this was linked to the discussion around 
mandatory training for front line staff.

Members highlighted the need for robust procedures in relation to any formal 
environments whereby a resident with autism may become overwhelmed and need to 
leave the setting urgently; it was noted that, by leaving the setting spontaneously, it 
should not be taken as an unwillingness to access the particular Council service or a 
withdrawal from the process in question. There should be processes in place to 
continue formalities in an appropriate manner.

It was noted that the results of the autism questionnaire posed an opportunity for the 
Committee to receive feedback from the managers of the Council’s various public 
facing service environments on the measures that had already been taken, and 
potential measures that could be adopted, to facilitate an autism friendly environment. 
Members highlighted the prospect of using the autism questionnaire as a tool to track 
and monitor the progress of the review’s recommendations going forward, as a before 
and after snapshot.

The Committee highlighted the importance of welcoming the culture of continuing 
improvement such as the appointment of an Advanced Social Work Practitioners with a 
focus on autism, the development of e-learning training and a clear Council wide policy 
on reasonable adjustments under the Disabilities Discrimination Act.

The Chairman noted that officers would use the ideas produced by the Committee for 
the review’s recommendations to explore the feasibility and compatibility of the 
suggestions with Council services and a draft report would be scheduled to come 
before the Committee in March 2021.

RESOLVED That the Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview 
Committee:

1) Noted and commented on the results of the autism questionnaire directed 
at managers of the Council’s public facing service environments; and

2) Noted the Committee’s review into making the Council more autism 
friendly and explored findings and ideas for recommendations arising 
from the review.

40.    2021/2022 BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR SERVICES WITHIN THE REMIT OF THE 
SOCIAL CARE, HOUSING & PUBLIC HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE  
(Agenda Item 6)

Gemma McNamara, Finance Manager - Transformation, presented the report which 
laid out the draft revenue budget and capital programme for the services within the 
remit of the Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee for the 
financial year 2021/22.

Members queried the development of risk contingency in paragraphs 31 – 35 of the 
report which was based on the 2020/21 data. The Committee were informed that the 
figures were based on the current financial year with growth added on to that. Members 
noted that the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic was still being calculated and due to 
the volatility and uncertainty of the current situation, the impact would need to be 
factored into longer-term financial planning.

Members highlighted paragraph 45 of the report, specifically the £200k uplift in the 



£250k budget established in February 2016 for autism respite accommodation on the 1 
& 2 Merrimans site and queried the extended period of time that the project had taken 
so far. It was highlighted that a range of technical issues with the suitability of the build 
and ensuring the right design for the intended clients had been the main factors in the 
length of time associated with the project.

The Committee emphasised the Better Care Fund and the utilisation of the funding to 
better support health and social care integration as a positive move for residents, 
although it was noted that there could be a challenge in terms of seeking agreement 
between health partners, especially in what has been a difficult year for all services. 
Officers stated that the work done in light of moving towards an integrated care 
pathway, known as Hillingdon Health and Care Partners, would start to materialise in 
the coming year; it was also noted that within this change there would be a shift in 
funding towards the preventative care provision.

The Committee congratulated officers on the well-balanced budget proposals, 
especially given the constantly shifting environment. The following comments were 
proposed by the Chairman to be submitted to Cabinet on behalf of the Committee:

“The Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy and Overview Committee 
commends officers on the budget proposals, maintaining services for residents, with 
appropriate contingency provision for service pressures. Proposals for priority growth 
within Domestic Abuse are welcomed, as are proposals within the capital programme 
for autism respite accommodation and the investment in general needs housing within 
the HRA. The committee also welcomes the approach to innovation, delivering service 
transformation.”

The Committee gave general agreement to the proposed comments and were 
encouraged by reference to the proposed priority growth within Domestic Abuse 
services. A question in relation to budget setting and the number residents in receipt of 
Adult Social Care services was raised, with reference to the long-term impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic. Officers noted that the headcount of residents in receipt of 
services was usually fairly stable and it was the cost of care delivery which tended to 
increase; this year however there had been more of a fluctuation in headcount due to 
the impact of the pandemic, specifically with regard to residential and nursing care. 
Officers advised that the base budgets and contingency was set using the same 
approach as previous years and any impact that Covid-19 may have on the base 
budgets for 2021/22 was to be managed using the Council’s Covid-19 contingency 
budget.

Although general approval was given for the proposed comments, Members were 
minded to receive further clarification officers before giving formal agreement to the 
comments. The Chairman agreed to consult with the Opposition lead on the final 
approved comments.

RESOLVED:  That the Committee gave general agreement to the proposed 
comments and that, upon receiving clarification from the Corporate Director of 
Social Care, the Chairman agree the final comments to be submitted to Cabinet 
in consultation with the Opposition lead.

41.    VOIDS MANAGEMENT UPDATE  (Agenda Item 7)



Rod Smith, Service Manager – Tenancy Management and Melissa Murphy, Housing 
Register and Allocations Manager, were present for this item. The report was 
presented summarising the key processes and interfaces within the management of 
Voids and some key points were highlighted. It was noted that, in 2020, over half of 
empty homes required major works and improvements to be brought up to a habitable 
standard, this was a significant driver of costs.

A number of changes to the void property management process had been delivered 
since 2019, notably the development of a tracking system  to notify the Lettings team of 
the expected return date and any changes to said date, this aided the Lettings team to 
forward plan key parts of their process. Further notable changes included a pilot 
initiative in relation to viewings whilst void repair works were in progress and the 
retendering of the Voids Repairs Service’s void repairs contract which moved towards 
a one stop shop for works of a varied nature and value, reducing the need to employ 
multiple contactors to complete a single void.

The Committee highlighted the need to make the most of the Council’s housing stick 
and the importance of this work area. Members also noted how the management of 
void properties was a challenging work area and commended officers on their efforts.

Members were minded to explore the challenges with regards to letting sheltered 
housing; officers informed the Committee that the vast majority of sheltered housing 
voids were one bedroom properties which limited the amount of work that needed to be 
done and as such generally indicated a shorter empty property time. However, there 
were challenges involved with letting sheltered schemes, some schemes were 
considered very popular whereas some were less so and would take multiple viewings 
leading to a longer empty property time.

Regarding the condition of voids properties, the general underlying issue was 
investment in the general stock with the major impact on the voids turnaround time 
being the number of properties requiring major works such as rewiring, new kitchens 
and new bathrooms.

Members queried the number of photographs used when advertising void properties, 
the Committee had noted that only a small number of photographs, two to three, were 
used. Officers informed Members that the service generally advertised properties when 
they were notified that the previous tenant would be leaving, however the tenant would 
usually still be occupying the property. The limited number of photos used was to not 
identify the exact whereabouts of the property as there had been instances of people 
arriving unannounced to attempt viewing the property.

Regarding the level of decorating required to meet the minimum lettable requirements, 
the Committee were informed that under the conditions of tenancy, the decorative 
standard was the responsibility of the tenant, although there were exceptions to this. 
With regard to floor coverings, basic flooring was provided generally for bathrooms and 
kitchens where properties required it, however, new carpets for circulation areas were 
not typically provided. Members queried what support may be given to residents in 
terms of furnishing and decorating; officers highlighted that every person using the 
service has an initial support assessment and there is the availability of vouchers for 
second-hand furniture through Trinity.

RESOLVED:  That the Committee noted the content of the report and the ongoing 
work to make best use of the Council’s available housing stock and the mitigate 
the extent of rent loss.



42.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8)

The Chairman highlighted that, under the Council’s new leadership, the Forward Plan 
was likely to undergo some changes to ensure it contained further detail on items to be 
heard by Cabinet and that it looked further ahead than the current four months.

RESOLVED: That the Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview 
Committee noted items going to Cabinet.

43.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 9)

The Chairman highlighted that the Public Health Integrated Services report that was to 
be heard by Cabinet on 21 January 2021 would be of particular interest to the 
Committee.

RESOLVED That the Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview 
Committee:

1. Considered the Work Programme and noted its contents; and,
2. Added an item to receive an update from officers on the progress of the 

integration of Public Health Services later in the year.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.43 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steve Clarke on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


